GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 524
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12" December, 2022

GRANT OF PENSION IN LOWER RANK FOR IAF OFFICERS

524 SHRI S. SELVAGANABATHY:
Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether about 91 retired officers were promoted after following due process by [AFcadre controlling authority, if so, whether these officers were performing duties in higher rank and positions in [AF;

(b) if 91 officers were performing duties of higher rank, reasons that their PPO is endorsedwith lower rank (Wing Commander), whereas other documents are endorsed in higher rank (Group Captain);

(c) whether serving officers promoted along with 91 retired officers, are getting pay andallowances as per higher rank, irrespective of vetting of Draft Gazette Notification
(DGN); and

(d) the reasons for not taking DGN vetting for retired officers separately?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (SHRI AJAY BHATT)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

(a) to (d): Yes, Sir. Draft Gazette Notification is necessary for releasing
Pension Payment Order in the rank of substantive Group Captain. The Draft
Gazette Notification of 91 retired officers promoted along with serving officers is under process.
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(B) o1 APUCH Hadl fAdFs wfeor gRT 3T gfhar &1 Ut ke & dig oTeTeaT
91 Jarfaga JRAFNTT A ueleaad forar a=m on, Ify &, @ F=r F FRASR
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femRar & Fvler Toua IRFEAT & giRaT Id W[ R |

% % % ¥ ¥

https://www.govtstaff.com

